

No. 20-1119, 20-1311

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ANAS ELHADY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. KABLE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING

May 14, 2021

Lena F. Masri
Gadeir I. Abbas
Justin Sadowsky
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420

Counsel for Appellees

*Gadeir I. Abbas licensed to practice
in Virginia only. Practice limited
to federal matters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court of Appeals takes a brand new approach to an important issue.....	4
II. The Panel ignores Fourth Circuit precedent and would create a Circuit Split with other Courts.....	8
A. The Panel’s “public dissemination” holding is not derived from Fourth Circuit caselaw and would create a circuit split.	9
B. The Panel’s restriction of stigma-plus to the employment context is contrary to Supreme Court caselaw.	12
C. The Panel’s “mandatory” analysis is contrary to Fourth Circuit precedent and creates a circuit split with the Second, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits.....	13
III. The Panel’s description of important constitutional facts in this case is erroneous.....	15
IV. The Panel’s suggestion of alternative remedies is incorrect.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019)	7, 13
<i>Asbill v. Housing Auth. of Choctaw Nation</i> , 726 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Beydoun v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	10
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>County Ct. of Ulster County, N. Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Doe v. DOJ</i> , 753 F.2d at 1109 (DC Circuit, 1985).....	12
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	18
<i>Humphries v. Los Angeles</i> 554 F.3d 1170 (Jan. 30, 2009)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Little v. City of North Miami</i> , 805 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	6
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	1, 4, 8, 12
<i>Resistance of Iran v. Dept. of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	1, 4, 9, 10, 13, 15
<i>U.S. v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	6
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Willis v. Town Of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	1, 12
